Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.59) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* one hundred thousand dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to said commissioner and superintendent an annual salary of four thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 92, S.]

[Published April 25, 1921.

## CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 46.03 of the statutes, relating to the board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 46.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (46.03) (1) The said board shall:

(1) Maintain and govern the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane, the Wisconsin Psychiatric institute for the treatment of insane persons, the northern hospital for the insane, the central state hospital for the insane, the state prison, and the state prison farms, the Wisconsin state reformatory, the Wisconsin industrial school for boys, the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, the Wisconsin school for the blind, the Wisconsin institute for blind artisans, the Wisconsin school for the deaf, the state public school, the Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded, the southern Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded, the wisconsin state tuberculosis sanatorium, the state tuberculosis camp, and all other charitable, curative, reformatory, and penal institutions that may be established or maintained by the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1921.